

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

EASTWOOD INVESTORS V, LLC,

Plaintiff,

-against-

MORRISANIA ASSOCIATES, a New York Limited
Partnership, TWO TREES, INC., and TWO TREES
MANAGEMENT CO., LLC,

Defendants.

Index No. 652864/2012

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

Peter C. Neger
Patrick Fang
BINGHAM McCUTCHEN LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022-4689
Tel. 212.705.7000
peter.neger@bingham.com
patrick.fang@bingham.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Morrisania
Associates, Two Trees, Inc. and Two Trees
Management Co., LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT’S ANTI-ASSIGNMENT PROVISION RENDERED THE PLAINTIFF’S PURPORTED ASSIGNMENTS INVALID AS A MATTER OF LAW	3
A. The Anti-Assignment Provision Rendered Assignments Without Prior Written Consent of the General Partner Void and Ineffectual.....	3
B. Plaintiff Acquired No Economic Interests in Morrisania Because the Assignments Were Void and Ineffectual.....	5
II. THERE WAS NO WAIVER OF THE RIGHT TO CONSENT TO THE ASSIGNMENTS.....	7
A. Defendants Exercised Their Right to Consent Rather Than Waived It.....	7
B. The No-Waiver Clause Precludes a Finding of Intentional and Prospective Waiver Based on Prior Waiver	9
C. There Has Been No Waiver of the No-Waiver Provision of the Limited Partnership Agreement.....	10
D. There Has Been No Waiver of the Anti-Assignment Provision.....	12
III. TWO TREES LLC IS NOT AND HAS NEVER HELD ITSELF OUT AS THE GENERAL PARTNER OF MORRISANIA	14
IV. TWO TREES/TWO TREES LLC OWED NO DUTY OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING TO EASTWOOD.....	15
V. EASTWOOD’S PURPORTED ATTORNEY-IN-FACT IS AN IMPERMISSIBLE END-RUN AROUND TO THE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT’S ANTI-ASSIGNMENT PROVISION.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allhusen v. Caristo Construction Corporation</i> , 303 N.Y. 446, 103 N.E.2d 891 (1952).....	4, 5, 12
<i>Atkins Waste Materials v. May</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 422 (1974)	10, 11
<i>Awards.com, LLC v. Kinko’s, Inc.</i> , 42 A.D.3d 178, 834 N.Y.S.2d 147 (1st Dep’t 2007)	9, 10, 11
<i>Bank Leumi Trust Company of N.Y. v. Block 3102 Corporation</i> , 180 A.D.2d 588, 580 N.Y.S.2d 299 (1st Dep’t 1992)	11
<i>Battista v. Carlo</i> , 57 Misc. 2d 495 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1968)	13, 14
<i>C.U. Annuity Serv. Corp. v. Young</i> , 281 A.D.2d 292 (1st Dep’t 2001)	5
<i>Duration Mun. Fund, L.P. v. J.P. Morgan Sec., Inc.</i> , 77 A.D.3d 474, 908 N.Y.S.2d 684 (1st Dep’t 2010)	15
<i>Gelder Med. Group v. Webber</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 680, 363 N.E.2d 573 (1977).....	16
<i>in Matter of Wilmot</i> , 244 A.D.2d 980 (1997) (Pl. Opp. at 18)	6
<i>Jefpaul Garage Corp. v. Presbyterian Hosp. in City of N.Y.</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 442 (1984)	7, 9, 10
<i>JFK Holding Co., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 68 A.D.3d 477, 891 N.Y.S.2d 32 (1st Dep’t 2009)	7
<i>Jurnas v. National City Bank of N.Y.</i> , 190 Misc. 854, 76 N.Y.S.2d 330 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1947)	17
<i>Macklowe v. 42nd Street Dev. Corp.</i> , 170 A.D.2d 388, 566 N.Y.S.2d 606 (1st Dep’t 1991)	4
<i>NL Industries, Inc. v. PaineWebber Inc.</i> , 720 F. Supp. 293 303 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	9

<i>Rapoport v. 55 Perry Co.</i> , 50 A.D.2d 54, 376 N.Y.S.2d 147 (1st Dep’t 1975) (Pl. Opp. at 18).....	6
<i>Rose v. Spa Realty Assocs.</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 338 (1977)	10, 11
<i>Sillman v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.</i> , 3 N.Y.2d 395 (1957)	7, 13
<i>Town of Hempstead v. Incorporated Village of Freeport</i> , 15 A.D.3d 567 (2d Dep’t 2005).....	10
<i>Whalen v. Gerzof</i> , 154 A.D.2d 843, 546 N.Y.S.2d 705 (3d Dep’t 1989) (Pl. Opp. at 18)	6
<i>Zaubler v. Picone</i> , 100 A.D.2d 620, 473 N.Y.S.2d 580 (2d Dep’t 1984).....	15, 16
